

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

COMMITTEE FOR EDUCATIONAL)
EQUALITY, et al., COALITION TO FUND)
EXCELLENT SCHOOLS, et al., BOARD OF)
EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS,)
and the SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD)
OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS,)

Plaintiffs and Plaintiff-Intervenors/)
Appellants,)

No. SC89010

v.)

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,)

Defendants/Respondents,)

REX SINQUEFIELD, BEVIS SCHOCK and)
MENLO SMITH,)

Defendant-Intervenors/Respondents.)

Appeal from the Cole County Circuit Court
The Honorable Richard Callahan, Judge

APPELLANTS
COALITION TO FUND EXCELLENT SCHOOLS, ET AL.S'
BRIEF PERTAINING TO "TAX ASSESSMENT ISSUES "

Audrey Hanson McIntosh #33341
AUDREY HANSON McINTOSH, P.C.
612 East Capitol Avenue
P.O. Box 1497
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 635-7838
Facsimile: (573) 636-2564

James C. Owen #29604
McCARTHY, LEONARD &
KAEMMERER, L.C.
400 S. Woods Mill Rd., #250
Chesterfield, MO 63017
Telephone: (314) 392-5200
Facsimile: 314) 392-5221

Attorneys for Appellants Coalition to Fund Excellent Schools, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Adoption of Brief of Appellants, Committee for Educational Equality	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Jurisdictional Statement.....	8
Statement of Facts	10
Resume of Testimony of Relevant Witnesses.....	26
Point Relied On	79
Argument.....	81
Point I	81
Standard of Review	82
I. Summary of Argument.....	82
II. “Two Sets of Books”	90
III. The “Local Effect” Component of SB 287 and the Effect of Inaccurate Assessed Valuation.....	97
A. Local Effort Calculation	98
B. Other Calculations (Average Daily Attendance, etc.)	99
C. Effect if Local Effort Miscalculated.....	100
D. The Frozen 2004 Assessment is Flawed.....	102
(1) “Local Effort” must have “Equalized Assessed Valuations”.....	102

(2)	“Equivalent Sales Ratios”.....	105
(3)	Legislature was Aware that 2003-2004 Assessments were Flawed.....	108
(4)	Other Evidence of a Lack of Equalized Assessed Valuation	110
IV.	Trial Court’s Rulings on Standing and Necessary Party	111
V.	The “Rational Basis” Test is not the Proper Standard to Apply in a Declaratory Judgment Action as to Whether the Local Effort Aspect of the Funding Formula Law Violates the Constitution and Related State Statutes	117
	Conclusion.....	120
	Certification of Service and Compliant with Rule 84.06(b) & (c).....	123

ADOPTION OF BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

COMMITTEE FOR EDUCATIONAL EQUALITY

CFES generally adopts the brief filed by Appellants CEE, except for the equity facts and arguments; however, at the time of taking this brief to print, CFES did not have the final version of the CEE brief to formally complete an adoption and inclusion in this brief. Therefore, CFES respectfully requests permission to supplement this page in an additional filing upon receipt of the final CEE brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Battlefield Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Springfield,</i> 941 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. banc 1997)	114
<i>City of Arnold v. Tourkakis,</i> 249 S.W.3d 202, 204 (Mo. banc 2008)	82
<i>City of Wellston v. SBC Communications, Inc.,</i> 203 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. banc 2003)	105
<i>Committee for Educational Equality v. State,</i> 878 S.W.2d 446 (Mo. banc 1994)	113
<i>Committee for Educational Equality v. Missouri,</i> 967 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. banc 1998)	9
<i>Concerned Parents v. Caruthersville 18 School District,</i> 548 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. banc 1977)	113
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i> 908 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. banc 1995)	82
<i>Executive Board of the Missouri Baptist Convention v. Carnahan,</i> 170 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	112
<i>Farmer v. Kinder,</i> 89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002)	117
<i>Green v. Lebanon R-III School District,</i> 13 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2000)	8

<i>Kearney v. Special Rd. Dist. v. County of Clay,</i>	
863 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. banc 1993)	105
<i>Kohring v. Snodgrass,</i>	
999 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1999)	119
<i>Komosa v. Komosa,</i>	
939 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	119
<i>Miller v. Miller,</i>	
210 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	108
<i>Missouri Nat. Educ. Ass’n v. Missouri State Bd. Of Educ.,</i>	
34 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	113
<i>Murphy v. Carron,</i>	
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	82
<i>Rekart v. Kirkpatrick,</i>	
639 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. banc 1982)	118
<i>Rolla 31 School District v. State,</i>	
837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992)	9
<i>Ste. Genevieve School District R-II v. Board of Aldermen of City of St. Genevieve,</i>	
66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. banc 2002)	113, 114
<i>St. Louis County Library District v. Hopkins,</i>	
375 S.W.2d 71 (Mo. 1964).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Audrain County v. Hackmann,</i>	
275 Mo. 534, 205 S.W. 12 (banc 1918)	121

<i>State ex rel. Casilly v. Riney,</i>	
576 S.W.2d 325 (Mo. banc 1979)	8
<i>State ex rel. Sch. Dist. of City of Independence v. Jones,</i>	
653 S.W.2d 178 (Mo. banc 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co.,</i>	
34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. banc 2000)	114
<i>State ex inf. Martin v. City of Independence,</i>	
518 S.W.2d 63 (Mo. 1974).....	118
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Kinder,</i>	
89 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. banc 2002)	79, 117
<i>State ex rel. Sikeston R-IV School District v. Ashcroft,</i>	
828 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1992)	9, 80
<i>State ex rel. Upchurch v. Blunt,</i>	
810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. banc 1991)	118
<i>Weinschenk v. State of Missouri,</i>	
203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006)	80, 119, 121

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Mo. Const. Art. IX, § 1(a)	
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 2.....	82
Mo. Const. Art.V,§ 4(1)	118
Mo. Const. Art. X, § 3	8, 82, 117, 120
Mo. Const. Art. X, § 4	8, 117, 120

Mo. Const. Art. X, § 14.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 138.380, RSMo 2000.....	82
§ 138.390, RSMo 2000.....	82
§ 138.395, RSMo 2000 (Repealed).....	82, 117
§ 138.400, RSMo 2000.....	17, 82
§ 138.445, RSMo 2000.....	82
§ 163.011, RSMo Supp. 2005, also referred to as: SB 287.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 163.011(8), RSMo 2000.....	82, 117
§ 163.031, RSMo Supp. 2005.....	8, 82, 84, 102, 121
SB 380 (prior funding formula).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Mo. R. Civ. P. 52.10.....	112
